implementation to operation and support. Barcontrol also develops integrations to connect the

checkout solution with accounting, inventory management, ordering solutions and more.

Headquartered in Zagreb, Croatia, OsmiBIT has been engaged in development, implementation, and

maintenance of software since 1988. With their core expertise in ERP, Business intelligence, Human

Resources and Document Management systems they serve domestic and multinational companies

especially within retail, wholesale and marina.

The companies have a combined LTM pro forma EBITDA of NOK 11.5m as of September 2024. The

acquisitions are closed at an upfront enterprise value of NOK 68m. Additional contingent

consideration will be granted if certain relatively ambitious free cash flow growth targets are met

over the coming years.

The acquisitions will be funded by available liquidity, release from the escrow account and an equity

issue in HIS towards Hawk Infinity AS.

Interim report Q3 2024

18
Hawk Infinity Software AS

Infinity Software

Effect of subsequent events

The effects of subsequent events on certain key figures are as follows.

NOKm 30.09.24 Effect of
acquisitions

Effect of bond
issue

Pro forma post
subsequent events

LTM adjusted EBITDA 309.6 163.1 0.0 472.7

EBITDA for incurrence test* 307.5 160.7 0.0 468.2
Senior net debt 1 281.2  771.8 40.3 2 093.3

Senior NIBD/EBITDA LTM 4.2x   4.5x

*Adjusted for entities where ownership is less than 80%.

Interim report Q3 2024

19
Hawk Infinity Software AS

Infinity Software

Note 8: Definitions

Alternative Performance Measures (APMs)

The Group uses the following financial measures that are not defined as financial measures by IFRS.

The alternative performance measures are used consistently and are intended to enhance

comparability when comparing financial performance versus previous reporting periods.

Adjusted EBITDA  EBITDA excluding M&A advisor fees and other non-recurring items.